

No. 19-404

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SETH WORMAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL SHOOTING
SPORTS FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE G. KEANE
National Shooting
Sports Foundation, Inc.
400 North Capitol Street
Suite 475
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 220-1340
lkeane@nssf.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents i

Table of authorities ii

Interest of amicus curiae.....1

Summary of argument.....2

Argument6

 I. The courts of appeals are divided on the standard of review to be applied to laws that prohibit semiautomatic firearms or standard-capacity magazines6

 A. The First, Second, Fourth, Ninth, and D.C. Circuits all apply “intermediate scrutiny” to laws that ban semiautomatic firearms or standard-capacity magazines.....7

 B. The Seventh Circuit rejects “intermediate scrutiny” and applies a two-part test to determine whether a law banning semiautomatic firearms or standard-capacity magazines regulates “arms,” or whether it “infringes” the people’s constitutional right to keep and bear arms9

 II. The court should grant certiorari to resolve this division of authority and repudiate the “intermediate scrutiny” standard that the majority of circuits have adopted.....11

 III. The lower courts’ widespread use of intermediate scrutiny relegates the Second Amendment to second-class status.....18

Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	18
<i>Buckhannon Board and Care Home, Inc., v. W. Va. Dep't of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	14, 15
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 13, 14, 16
<i>Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power & Light</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	18
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	3, 6, 9
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 6, 9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 6, 9
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	19
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	2, 6, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	4, 5
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	11
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II3, 8, 12

Other Authorities

Sanford Levinson, *The Embarrassing Second Amendment*, 99 Yale L.J. 637 (1989).....4

David A. Strauss, *Foreword: Does The Constitution Mean What It Says?*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....15

Ernest A. Young, *Foreign Law and the Denominator Problem*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 148 (2005).....11
